

STATE OF WISCONSIN

CIRCUIT COURT
BRANCH 8

DANE COUNTY

SERVICE EMPLOYEES INTERNATIONAL
UNION (SEIU), LOCAL 1, et al.

Plaintiffs,

v.

Case No. 19-CV-0302

ROBIN VOS, et al.

Defendants.

**DEFENDANT GOV. TONY EVERS' RESPONSE TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR
TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER AND TEMPORARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page No.</u>
FACTS	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. Plaintiffs are likely to succeed on the merits of their claims that the challenged provisions of 2017 Act 369 and Act 370 are unconstitutional.....	6
A. Act 369’s provisions relating to agency guidance violate the Constitution’s separation of powers principles and unduly burden the Executive.	6
1. The Governor possesses primary constitutional authority to interpret and apply the law.	7
2. Sections 31 and 38 unduly burden and substantially interfere with the Governor’s authority to interpret and implement the law.	10
3. Sections 65 to 72 unduly burden and substantially interfere with the Executive branch by permitting judicial review of all guidance documents.	14
4. Sections 16 and 87 of Act 369 and Sections 10 and 11 of Act 370 unconstitutionally insert the Legislature into Executive decisions.	16
B. Act 369 violates separation of powers principles by granting the Legislature the Executive’s authority to prosecute cases on behalf of the state.....	18
1. Litigating on behalf of the state is an Executive function exercised by the Attorney General and Governor—not the Legislature.	19
2. Sections 5, 26, 30, and 97 of Act 369, as well as Sections 28, 29, and 99, unconstitutionally intrude on the Executive’s core litigation power and allocate this executive function to the Legislature.....	23
3. Act 369 burdens the Judiciary’s authority to determine appropriate representation and intervention.	26
C. The Sections of Act 369 that grant the Legislature a “legislative veto” violate the Constitution’s requirements for bicameralism and presentment and impermissibly infringe on executive powers; many of those same provisions, plus two in Act 370, also violate the Constitution’s requirement for legislative quorum and impermissibly infringe on judicial powers.	29
1. The Legislature has a history of seeking to unconstitutionally hoard power from the other branches of government, providing for illegal legislative vetoes, and impermissibly concentrating its power in the hands of a select few.....	30
2. Legislative oversight of existing rules under Chapter 227, as amended by Section 64 of Act 369, unconstitutionally infringes on executive powers, and violates bicameralism, presentment, and quorum requirements in the Constitution.	33

3. Sections 10 and 11 of Act 370 and Section 87 of Act 369, all of which require the Legislature’s joint committee on finance to approve an administrative act, also violate these same constitutional requirements.	34
4. Sections 16, 26 and 30 of Act 369 violate bicameralism, presentment and quorum requirements, unconstitutionally infringe on executive powers, and also unconstitutionally infringe on judicial powers.	35
II. A temporary injunction is necessary to preserve the status quo.	36
III. The Plaintiffs and the Executive Branch will suffer irreparable harm if the injunction is not granted.	37
CONCLUSION	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Barland v. Eau Claire Cty.</i> , 216 Wis. 2d 560, 575 N.W.2d 691 (1998).....	27
<i>State ex rel. Bolens v. Frear</i> , 148 Wis. 456, 134 N.W. 673 (1912)	27
<i>Cholvin v. Dep’t of Health & Family Servs.</i> , 2008 WI App 127, 313 Wis. 2d 749, 758 N.W.2d 118	15
<i>State v. Chvala</i> , 2003 WI App 257, 268 Wis. 2d 451, 673 N.W.2d 401	28
<i>City of Appleton v. Town of Menasha</i> , 142 Wis. 2d 870, 419 N.W.2d 249 (1988).....	38
<i>City of Kenosha v. Dosemagen</i> , 54 Wis. 2d 269, 195 N.W.2d 462 (1972)	22, 26
<i>City of Madison v. Wisconsin Employment Relations Comm’n</i> , 2000 WI 39, 234 Wis. 2d 550, 610 N.W.2d 94	22
<i>City of Sun Prairie v. Davis</i> , 226 Wis. 2d 738, 595 N.W.2d 635 (1999).....	27
<i>Clintonville Transfer Line v. PSC</i> , 248 Wis. 59, 220 N.W.929 (1945).....	8, 21
<i>In re Constitutionality of Section 251.18, Wis. Statutes</i> , 204 Wis. 501, 236 N.W. 717 (1931)	29
<i>State v. Coubal</i> , 248 Wis. 247, 21 N.W.2d 381 (1946)	20
<i>Coyne v. Walker</i> , 2016 WI 38, 368 Wis. 2d 444, 879 N.W.2d 520	14
<i>Crawford v. Marion Cty. Election Bd.</i> , 472 F.3d 949 (7th Cir. 2007), <i>aff’d</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008)	39
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347, 96 S.Ct. 2673, 49 L.Ed.2d 547 (1976)	38

<i>Matter of Estates of Zimmer</i> , 151 Wis. 2d 122, 442 N.W.2d 578 (Ct. App. 1989).....	23
<i>State ex rel. Friedrich v. Circuit Court for Dane County</i> , 192 Wis. 2d 1, 531 N.W.2d 32 (1995)	7
<i>Gabler v. Crime Victims Rights Bd.</i> , 2017 WI 67, 376 Wis. 2d 147, 897 N.W.2d 384	1, 7, 28, 29
<i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982).....	39
<i>Helgeland v. Wisconsin Municipalities</i> , 2006 WI App 216, 296 Wis. 2d 880, 724 N.W.2d 208, <i>aff'd</i> , 2008 WI 9, 307 Wis. 2d 1, 745 N.W.2d 1	21, 25, 28
<i>J.F. Ahern Co. v. Wisconsin State Bldg. Comm'n</i> , 114 Wis. 2d 69, 336 N.W.2d 679 (Ct. App. 1983)	7, 8, 13
<i>State ex rel. Kleczka v. Conta</i> , 82 Wis. 2d 679, 264 N.W.2d 539 (1978)	30, 35
<i>Koschkee v. Evers</i> , 2018 WI 82, 382 Wis. 2d 666, 913 N.W.2d 878	27, 28
<i>Layton Sch. of Art & Design v. Emp't Rel. Comm'n</i> , 82 Wis. 2d 324, 262 N.W.2d 218 (1978)	8
<i>Liberty Homes, Inc. v. Dep't of Indus., Labor & Human Relations</i> , 136 Wis. 2d 368, 401 N.W.2d 805 (1987).....	14
<i>Martinez v. Dep't of Indus., Labor & Human Relations</i> , 165 Wis. 2d 687, 478 N.W.2d 582 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Milwaukee Elec. Ry. & Light Co.</i> , 136 Wis. 179, 116 N.W. 900 (1908)	19
<i>Nettesheim v. S.G. New Age Prods., Inc.</i> , 2005 WI App 169, 285 Wis. 2d 663, 702 N.W.2d 449	38
<i>Orton v. State</i> , 12 Wis. 509 (1860)	19, 21, 27
<i>Panzer v. Doyle</i> , 2004 WI 52, 271 Wis.2d 295, 680 N.W.2d 666 (<i>overruled on other grounds by</i> <i>Dairyland Greyhound Park, Inc. v. Doyle</i> , 2006 WI 107, 295 Wis.2d 1, 719 N.W.2d 408).....	8, 17

<i>Praefke Auto Elec. & Battery Co. v. Tecumseh Prod. Co.</i> , 123 F. Supp. 2d 470 (E.D. Wis. 2000).....	36
<i>Pure Milk Prods. Co-op v. National Farmers Org.</i> , 90 Wis. 2d 781, 280 N.W.2d 691 (1979)	38
<i>State v. Schell</i> , 2003 WI App 78, 261 Wis. 2d 841, 661 N.W.2d 503	23
<i>Schuette v. Van De Hey</i> , 205 Wis. 2d 475, 556 N.W.2d 127 (Ct. App. 1996).....	25
<i>Stemple v. Bd. of Ed. of Prince George’s Cty.</i> , 623 F.2d 893 (4th Cir. 1980).....	36
<i>State v. Stenklyft</i> , 2005 WI 71, 281 Wis. 2d 484, 697 N.W.2d 769	29
<i>Tetra Tech EC, Inc. v. Wisconsin Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 2018 WI 75, 382 Wis. 2d 496, 914 N.W.2d 21	9, 12, 17
<i>State ex rel. Thompson v. Nash</i> , 27 Wis. 2d 183, 133 N.W.2d 769 (1965)	15
<i>Town of Blooming Grove v. City of Madison</i> , 275 Wis. 328, 81 N.W.2d 713 (1957)	23
<i>State ex rel. Warren v. Nusbaum</i> , 59 Wis. 2d 391, 208 N.W.2d 780 (1973)	7
<i>Wendlandt v. Indus. Comm’n</i> , 256 Wis. 62, 39 N.W.2d 854 (1949).....	9
<i>White House Milk Co. v. Thomson</i> , 275 Wis. 243, 81 N.W.2d 725 (1957)	22, 25, 26
<i>State v. Whitman</i> , 196 Wis. 472, 220 N.W. 929 (1928).....	8, 9, 13, 14
<i>Wis.’s Envtl. Decade, Inc. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n</i> , 69 Wis. 2d 1, 230 N.W.2d 243 (1975)	39
<i>State v. Woodington</i> , 31 Wis. 2d 151, 142 N.W.2d 810 (1966)	19
Statutes	
Revised Statutes of the State of Wisconsin, passed Jan. 10, 1849.....	20, 21

Wis. Stat. ch. 227	15, 33
Wis. Stat. § 13.10 (4)	34
Wis. Stat. § 14.11.....	20
Wis. Stat. § 14.11(1)	20
Wis. Stat. § 14.11(2)	20, 27
Wis. Stat. §§ 15.001(2)(a), (b).....	9
Wis. Stat. § 16.54(4)	17
Wis. Stat. § 165.25.....	20
Wis. Stat. § 165.25(1m).....	20
Wis. Stat. § 227.01(1).....	14
Wis. Stat. § 227.01(3m).....	3, 10
Wis. Stat. § 227.01(3m)(b)1.....	10
Wis. Stat. § 227.01(13).....	10, 13
Wis. Stat. § 227.10.....	11
Wis. Stat. § 227.11.....	11
Wis. Stat. § 227.19(4)(d)	32
Wis. Stat. § 227.26.....	32, 34
Wis. Stat. § 227.031.....	30
Wis. Stat. § 227.40.....	14
Wis. Stat. § 227.41.....	10, 11
Wis. Stat. § 227.46.....	9
Wis. Stat. § 227.52.....	15, 16
Wis. Stat. § 227.112(3).....	10
Wis. Stat. § 801.14.....	18
Wis. Stat. § 802.12.....	23

Wis. Stat. § 803.09(2m).....18

Other Authorities

42 CFR § 431.10.....17

42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(5).....17

43 Op. Atty. Gen. 350 (1954).....30

52 Op. Atty Gen. 423 (1963).....30

63 Op. Atty. Gen. 159 (1974)..... 30, 31

63 Op. Atty. Gen. 168 (1974).....33

Judiciary Act of 1789.....19

Ralph M. Hoyt, The Wisconsin Administrative Procedure Act, 1944 Wis. L.
Rev. 214 (1944).....15

Wis. Const. art. IV, § 7 30, 34, 35

Wis. Const. art. IV, § 1730

Wis. Const. art. V, § 1..... 1, 21

Wis. Const. art. V, § 10.....30

Wis. Const. art. VI, § 320

Defendant and Governor of the State of Wisconsin Tony Evers (“Governor Evers”), by his attorneys, files this brief in support of Plaintiffs SEIU et al.’s (“Plaintiffs”) motion for temporary restraining order and temporary injunction. (Pls’ Mot., Doc#8.)
